
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
    
  Minutes of meeting held on 9th October 2023 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 23/00571/FUL Part Of Former St Georges Works 
(Pump House) Abram Close 
Lancaster 

Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 5 - 
19) 

     
  Change of use and conversion of 

existing pump house and erection of 
front and upwards extensions to 
create 35 studio apartments for 
students (C3 use) with associated 
communal areas. 

  

     
6       A6 23/00544/FUL Flat Above 4 China Street 

Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 20 - 
24) 

     
  Subdivision of existing maisonette 

into 2 flats (C3) and installation of 
grilles to the rear elevation. 

  

     
7       A7 23/00905/VCN Home Bargains  90 Westgate 

Morecambe 
Westgate 
Ward 

(Pages 25 - 
27) 

     
  Demolition of existing building and 

erection of a retail warehouse with 
associated access, car parking and 
landscaping (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 3 on approved 
application 16/00492/VCN to extend 
the permitted delivery hours). 

  

     
     
      
      

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RUR7N5IZMA700
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RUEBQVIZM7100
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RZ0J0OIZFNU00


 

8       A8 23/01071/FUL 1 Lodge Street Lancaster Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 28 - 
31) 

  Installation of a replacement roof 
and installation of a new window to 
the rear elevation. 

  

     
9       A9 23/01072/LB 1 Lodge Street Lancaster Castle 

Ward 
(Pages 32 - 
35) 

  Listed building application for the 
replacement of the valley gutter and 
the flashing adjacent to the Grand 
Theatre. 

  

     
10       A10 23/01134/VCN Lancaster City Council White 

Lund Depot White Lund Road 
Morecambe 

Westgate 
Ward 

(Pages 36 - 
39) 

     
  Retrospective application for the 

temporary siting of 2 portable 
buildings to provide office space 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 1 on 23/00649/FUL to 
extend the time frame for removal). 

  

     
11       A11 23/00818/GOV HM Prison Lancaster Farms Far 

Moor Lane Lancaster 
Bulk Ward (Pages 40 - 

46) 
     
  Removal of existing all weather 

sports pitch, erection of 2 
houseblocks, a workshop and 
storage buildings, construction of 
replacement Multi Use Games Area 
(MUGA) and associated ancillary 
development to include plant 
compound, fencing and external 
lighting. 

  

     
12       Delegated List (Pages 47 - 55) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Paul Gardner, Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, 
Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Tom Fish 
(Substitute), Martin Gawith (Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton (Substitute) and Grace Russell 
(Substitute) 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S11AJ2IZG6L00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S11AJ3IZG6M00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S1NL85IZGD300
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RXY3R7IZN3S00


 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 23rd October 2023.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 15 
23/00571/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 23/00571/FUL 

Proposal 
Change of use and conversion of existing pump house and erection of 
front and upwards extensions to create 35 studio apartments for 
students (C3 use) with associated communal areas 

Application site 

Part Of Former St Georges Works (Pump House) 

Abram Close 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Nick Langford 

Agent Mrs Rachael Oldroyd 
[...]
upply of deliverable housing within the district. With the economic benefits of 
development, cumulatively these benefits of development and student accommodation are 
considered to offer moderate benefits, due to the current 5-year housing land supply position this is 
amplified to carry significant weight. There are further modest benefits of the contribution to public 
open space locally weighing in favour, with matters relating to drainage, ecology, contamination, 

Page 17



 

Page 14 of 15 
23/00571/FUL 

 CODE 

 

transport, sustainable credentials and other material considerations mitigated through details and 
conditions, and neutral within the planning balance. 
 

7.4 Whilst there remains harm to the heritage asset, positive engagement at pre-application stage and 
during determination has resulted in some reductions in harm, and improvements in benefits 
delivered by the proposal. Importantly, the harm does not individually nor cumulatively significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the identified benefits, which is the key balance when considering such 
proposal that deliver contributions to addressed the acute housing need whilst avoiding a clear 
reason for refusal relating to protected areas or assets of particular importance (such as designated 
heritage assets, but not locally important non-designated assets). As such, it is recommended that 
consent is granted, subject to the assessed and below obligations and planning conditions.   
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions and Planning Obligations (as set 

out at paragraph 6.1 of this report): 

 £20,000 to the design, implementation and early maintenance of public open space to the north of St 
George’s Quay. 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time Limit (3 years) Control 

2 Approved Plans  Control 

3 Scheme for building recording and disseminating history Pre-commencement 

4 Contamination report and remediation Pre-commencement 

5 CEMP (including pollution control, noise and vibration 
mitigation, construction hours, vehicle movement, and 

protection of ecology) 

Pre-commencement 

6 Energy efficiency measures Pre-commencement 

7 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

8 Scheme for precise details of stairwell, door and tiles in this 
area 

Pre-commencement to 
building envelope 

9 Details and samples of external materials (including cladding, 
glazing, external doors, rainwater goods) 

Pre-commencement of 
external works 

10 Ecological mitigation (including bat boxes and planting 
details) 

Pre-occupation 

11 Drainage connections Pre-occupation 

12 Implement noise mitigation (including glazing, ventilation, 
fencing) 

Pre-occupation 

13 Precise details of the cycle store and trigger for full 
implementation 

Pre-occupation 

14 Security measures Pre-occupation 

15 Homeowner packs – HRA mitigation Pre-occupation 

16 Travel plan mitigation (including use of parking for occupants 
and employees at Pump House and sustainable travel 

measures) 

Pre-occupation 

17 Waste storage and collection Control 

18 External lighting Control 

19 Single Occupation Student Occupation Only Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 

Page 18



 

Page 15 of 15 
23/00571/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 

[...]
iated access, car parking and landscaping (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 3 on approved application 16/00492/VCN to 
extend the permitted delivery hours) 

Application site 

Home Bargains  

90 Westgate 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant TJ Morris Limited 

Agent Mr Tim Rainbird 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates to is a large retail warehouse located on Westgate in 

Morecambe. The building is set back from the main road with a customer car park to the front. The 
site forms part of the allocated White Lund Industrial Estate and is surrounded by industrial, 
commercial and depot uses, and is opposite residential properties on Glentworth Road East. Parts 
of the site lie within Flood Zone 2. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This Section 73 application seeks to vary Condition 3 on approved planning application 

16/00492/VCN for delivery hours to change from 0730-1900 Monday-Saturday and 1000-1600 
Sundays and Public Holidays, to 0600-2200 Monday-Saturday and 06-00-2000 Sundays and Public 
Holidays. The submitted covering letter sets out that the Applicant is facing operational issues in 
complying with the permitted delivery hours, and the proposed extended delivery hours will address 
the matter. As discussed further in the subsequent report, the operating hours originally proposed 
and stated here, have been amended in line with consultee comments. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

15/01014/FUL Demolition of existing building and erection of a retail 
warehouse with associated access, car parking and 

landscaping 

Approved 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 3 
23/00905/VCN 

 CODE 

 

16/00492/VCN Demolition of e
[...]
he 
proposal is acceptable in terms of noise impacts on residential amenity, compliant with local and 
national planning policy and as such is recommended for approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Approved Plans (retained from 16/00492/VCN) Control 

2 Hours of Construction (retained from 16/00492/VCN) Control 

3 Delivery Hours restricted to 0700-2200 Monday-Saturday and 
0900-2000 Sundays and Public Holidays 

Control 

4  Opening Hours (retained from 16/00492/VCN) Control 

5 Internal Road Layout and Parking (retained from 
16/00492/VCN) 

Control 

6 Cycle/Motorcycle Parking (retained from 16/00492/VCN) Control 

7 Drainage Plan (retained from 16/00492/VCN) Control 

8 Total Retail Floor Space Restriction (retained from 
16/00492/VCN) 

Control 

9 Food and Drink Retail Floor Space Restriction (retained from 
16/00492/VCN) 

Control 

10 Clothes Retail Floor Space Restriction (retained from 
16/00492/VCN) 

Control 

11 Landscaping (retained from 16/00492/VCN) Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 27



 

Page 1 of 4 
23/01071/FUL 

 CODE 

 

A
[...]
, or harm the building. The proposed works will ensure that no 
damage occurs to the Listed building due to water leaking down the shared boundary. Overall, the 
proposed development complies with policies contained within the Development Plan and the NPPF 
and would constitute a sustainable form of development. It is, therefore, recommended that listed 
building consent is granted. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Listed Building Timescale Control 

2 Approved Plans Control 

3 No new leadwork should be chased into the existing mortar 
joints 

Control 

 

 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 35



 

Page 1 of 4 
23/00649/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number 23/01134/VCN 

Proposal 
Retrospective application for the temporary siting of 2 portable buildings 
to provide office space (pursuant to the variation of condition 1 on 
23/00649/FUL to extend the time frame for removal) 

Application site 

Lancaster City Council 

White Lund Depot 

White Lund Road 

Morecambe 

Applicant Mr Daniel Wood 

Agent N/A 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be determined under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
However, the site is in the ownership of Lancaster City Council and as such the application is referred 
to the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The White Lund Depot is situated to the north east of White Lund Road, near to the junction of White 

Lund Road and Westgate. The site compromises of numerous buildings that include office buildings, 
store rooms and the White Lund Plant Centre. The remainder of the site consists of parking for 
council vehicles and staff parking. 
 

1.2 To the west of the site are six residential properties, with fu
[...]
quired to comply with Appendix E of the DPD, however given the minimal amount of additional car 
parking required and the Council’s position of a Climate Emergency, there are sustainable transport 
options that are within easy reach of the site and therefore on this occasion the additional car parking 
spaces have not been requested. 

 
Recommendation and delegate back to head of Planning and Climate Change 

 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

  

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Temporary 8 Months Control 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 39



 

Page 1 of 7 
23/00818/GOV 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A11 

Application Number 23/00818/GOV 

Proposal 

Removal of existing all weather sports pitch, erection of 2 houseblocks, 
a workshop and storage buildings, construction of replacement Multi 
Use Games Area (MUGA) and associated ancillary development to 
include plant compound, fencing and external lighting 

Application site 

HM Prison Lancaster Farms 

Far Moor Lane 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Ministry Of Justice 

Agent Miss Claire Pegg 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke  

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to condition
[...]
tion to restrict deliveries to the site during the development phase of the proposal between the 
hours of 8:00am-9:15am and after 2:45pm during the school term. This has been requested as 
access to the site would utilise the city centre gyratory and would pass a school. In light of this 
access route to the site, such a condition is considered reasonable taking into account the scale of 
the development and the frequent and large-scale deliveries which would be required to the 
developments site. 
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The development will provide additional prison places to meet the significant need for the additional 

prison capacity, this carries significant weight in the planning balance, and the principle of such 
development is considered acceptable and compliant with policies contained within the adopted 
development plan and NPPF. Consideration has been given to the potential impact of the 
development including on highways, landscape and visual receptors and flood risk and drainage. 

Page 45



 

Page 7 of 7 
23/00818/GOV 

 CODE 

 

The issue of the impact of development on existing playing pitches has also been afforded 
appropriate consideration. It is concluded that the development comprises sustainable development 
and positively accords with the development plan, it is therefore recommended for approval, subject 
to the below recommended planning conditions. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Standard 

2 Approved plans Standard 

3 Contamination Pre-commencement 

4 Construction Surface Water Management Plan Pre-commencement 

5 Final Surface Water Sustainable Drainage Strategy Pre-commencement 

6 Details and provision of MUGA Above ground/pre-
occupation 

7 Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance 
Manual 

Pre-occupation 

8 Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage 
System 

Pr
[...]
a Parade, Morecambe, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for erection of single storey rear 
extension for Mr Steve Donnell (Poulton Ward Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Refused 

 

23/01135/PLDC 
 
 

159 Torrisholme Road, Lancaster, Lancashire Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the construction of a hip to gable 
extension and construction of a dormer extension to the rear 
elevation for Mr and Mrs Bain (Scale Hall Ward Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

23/01138/NMA 
 
 

26 Main Road, Galgate, Lancaster Non material amendment 
to planning permission 22/01389/FUL to change rear 
extension from lime washed stone to render for Mr Chris 
Guest (Ellel Ward Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

23/01168/NMA 
 
 

18 Hazelwood, Silverdale, Carnforth Non material 
amendment to planning permission 23/00682/FUL to alter 
the fenestration at the front and alter the size/orientation of 
windows at the side for Mr & Mrs Potter (Silverdale Ward 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

23/01176/NMA 
 
 

73 Bowland Road, Heysham, Morecambe Non material 
amendment to planning permission 22/01054/FUL to alter 
the footprint, window and door for Tom Greenwood 
(Heysham Central Ward Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 55


	Agenda
	5 Part Of Former St Georges Works (Pump House) Abram Close Lancaster
	6 Flat Above 4 China Street Lancaster
	7 Home Bargains  90 Westgate Morecambe
	8 1 Lodge Street Lancaster
	9 1 Lodge Street Lancaster
	10 Lancaster City Council White Lund Depot White Lund Road Morecambe
	11 HM Prison Lancaster Farms Far Moor Lane Lancaster
	12 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  6TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, 
Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith (Substitute), Alan Greenwell, 
Colin Hartley (Substitute), Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Sue Tyldesley 
and Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Jack Lenox and Robert Redfern 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

60 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 9th October 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

61 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
APPLICATIONS A6 23/00544/FUL, A8 23/01071/FUL AND A9 23/01072/LB 

 WERE BROUGHT FORWARD IN THE AGENDA BY THE CHAIR AS 
 THEY WERE SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

 
63 FLAT ABOVE 4 CHINA STREET LANCASTER  

 
A6 23/00544/FUL Subdivision of existing 

maisonette into 2 flats (C3) 
and installation of grilles to 
the rear elevation. 

Castle Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation Rob Moorish of The Pub spoke against the 
application.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Joyce 
Pritchard: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to 
 
1. Standard Timescale. 
2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans. 
3. Details and Provision of Noise Mitigation. 
4. Provision of Cycle Parking. 
5. Provision of Window Blackouts. 
6. Homeowner/Tenant Information Packs. 
 

64 1 LODGE STREET LANCASTER  
 
A8 23/01071/FUL Installation of a replacement 

roof and installation of a new 
window to the rear elevation. 

Castle Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Mark Hutton of the Grand Theatre spoke against 
the application. Anthony Dickens (Rocket Architects) responded in favour. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Sue Tyldesley: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to 
 
1. Standard 3 Year Timescale.  
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Details, Samples and Specification of Materials. 
 

65 1 LODGE STREET LANCASTER  
 
A9 23/01072/LB Listed building application for 

the replacement of the valley 
gutter and the flashing 
adjacent to the Grand 
Theatre. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sue Tyldesley and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to 
 
1. Standard Listed Building Timescale. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. No new leadwork should be chased into the existing mortar joints. 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
 

        THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 11:55 AND RECONVENED AT 12:05. 
 
66 PART OF FORMER ST GEORGES WORKS (PUMP HOUSE) ABRAM CLOSE 

LANCASTER  
 
A5 23/00571/FUL Change of use and 

conversion of existing pump 
house and erection of front 
and upwards extensions to 
create 35 studio apartments 
for students (C3 use) with 
associated communal areas. 

Marsh Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sarah Maddocks and seconded by Councillor Keith 
Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and one abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 

 £20,000 to the design, implementation and early maintenance of public open space to 
the north of St George’s Quay; 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time Limit (3 years). 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Scheme for building recording and disseminating history. 
4. Contamination report and remediation. 
5. CEMP (including pollution control, noise and vibration mitigation, construction hours, 

vehicle movement, and protection of ecology). 
6. Energy efficiency measures. 
7. Employment Skills Plan. 
8. Scheme for precise details of stairwell, door and tiles in this area. 
9. Details and samples of external materials (including cladding, glazing, external doors, 

rainwater goods). 
10. Ecological mitigation (including bat boxes and planting details). 
11. Drainage connections. 
12. Implement noise mitigation (including glazing, ventilation, fencing). 
13. Precise details of the cycle store and trigger for full implementation. 
14. Security measures. 
15. Homeowner packs – HRA mitigation. 
16. Travel plan mitigation (including use of parking for occupants and employees at Pump 

House and sustainable travel measures). 
17. Waste storage and collection. 
18. External lighting. 
19. Single Occupation Student Occupation Only. 
 

THE CHAIR ADJOURNED THE MEETING AT 12:55 AND RECONVENED AT 13:30. 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TYNAN LEFT THE MEETING AT 13:30. 
 

 
67 HOME BARGAINS  90 WESTGATE MORECAMBE  

 
A7 23/00905/VCN Demolition of existing 

building and erection of a 
retail warehouse with 
associated access, car 
parking and landscaping 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 3 on approved 
application 16/00492/VCN to 

Westgate Ward A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

extend the permitted delivery 
hours). 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Joyce Pritchard: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to 
 
1. Approved Plans (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
2. Hours of Construction (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
3. Delivery Hours restricted to 0700-2200 Monday-Saturday and 0900-2000 Sundays 

and Public Holidays. 
4. Opening Hours (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
5. Internal Road Layout and Parking (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
6. Cycle/Motorcycle Parking (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
7. Drainage Plan (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
8. Total Retail Floor Space Restriction (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
9. Food and Drink Retail Floor Space Restriction (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
10. Clothes Retail Floor Space Restriction (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 

11. Landscaping (retained from 16/00492/VCN). 
 

68 LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL WHITE LUND DEPOT WHITE LUND ROAD 
MORECAMBE  
 
A10 23/01134/VCN Retrospective application for 

the temporary siting of 2 
portable buildings to provide 
office space (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 1 on 
23/00649/FUL to extend the 
time frame for removal). 

Westgate Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sue Tyldesley and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 11 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to 
 
1. Temporary 8 Months. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 
COUNCILLOR ROGER DENNISON LEFT THE MEETING AT 13:45. 

 
THE CHAIR REMINDED COUNCILLORS PRESENT NOT TO PHOTOGRAPH  

OR RECORD ANY OF THE CONFIDENTIAL PLANS OF ITEM  
A11 23/00818/GOV PRESENTED TO THE MEETING. 

 
 
69 HM PRISON LANCASTER FARMS FAR MOOR LANE LANCASTER  

 
A11 23/00818/GOV Removal of existing all 

weather sports pitch, erection 
of 2 houseblocks, a 
workshop and storage 
buildings, construction of 
replacement Multi Use 
Games Area (MUGA) and 
associated ancillary 
development to include plant 
compound, fencing and 
external lighting. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden and seconded by Councillor Martin Gawith: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 6 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none against 
and 4 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Contamination. 
4. Construction Surface Water Management Plan. 
5. Final Surface Water Sustainable Drainage Strategy. 
6. Details and provision of MUGA. 
7. Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance Manual. 
8. Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage System. 
9. Biodiversity Net Gain Plan. 
10. Soft Landscaping. 
11. Bat and bird nesting details. 
12. Implementation of Travel plan. 
13. Development in accordance with noise mitigation measures. 
14. Development in accordance with air quality measures. 
15. Construction phase delivery restriction. 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 6TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

70 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


